
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  (Quorum 3)

Chairman:          Councillor Eva Greenspan ,

Vice Chairman:  Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Arjun Mittra      
Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)      
Councillor Jim Tierney      
Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Substitute Members

Ross Houston                    Graham Old              Jack Cohen
Reuben Thompstone         Anne Hutton              Alon Or-Bach
Gabriel Rozenberg

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard 
at the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average print cost for this agenda is 
£5.47 per copy. Documents are available on: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  17/4460/CON - Ullswater Court (Ventilation), 92 Holders Hill Road, 
NW4 1LN 

9 - 12

6.  17/5396/CON - Ullswater Court (boundary treatment and 
landscaping) 92 Holders Hill Road,  NW4 1LN 

13 - 18

7.  17/5013/FUL - Golders Green Delivery Office, St Georges Road, 
NW11 0LS 

19 - 40

8.  17/3613/FUL - 8C And 9A Accommodation Road Golders Green, 
NW11 8ED 

41 - 50

9.  17/5434/FUL - 203 The Vale, London, NW11 8TN 51 - 62

10.  17/5094/HSE - 5 Gratton Terrace, London, NW2 6QE 63 - 70

11.  17/5042/FUL - 18 Dingwall Gardens, London, NW11 7ET 71 - 86

12.  17/6412/HSE - 11 Theobalds Ave, London, N12 8QG 87 - 96

13.  17/6494/HSE - Sahara, 15 Winnington Road, London N2 0TP 97 - 110

14.  17/5689/S73 - 48 Ravenscroft, London, NW11 8AU 111 - 122

15.  17/3559/FUL - Land adjacent 38 Needham Terr, London, NW2 
6QL 

123 - 142

16.  17/5049/HSE - 2 Howes Close, London, N3 3NX 143 - 156



17.  17/4905/S73 - The Sternberg Centre for Judaism, 80 East End Rd, 
London N3 2SY 

157 - 170

18.  Addendum (if applicable) 

19.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

1 November 2017

Members Present:

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Interest Declaration  
Councillor Eva 
Greenspan

22 And 24 Dollis Avenue
London
N3 1TX

17/1363/FUL

Councillor Greenspan declared a 
Non-pecuniary interest.
She stated that she knew one of the 
objecting speakers.   Councillor 
Greenspan took part in the 
consideration and voting process. 

Councillor Arjun 
Mittra 

Dersingham Road, NW2 
1SP

17-3678-FUL

Councillor Mittra declared a Non-
pecuniary interest.
He stated that he was employed by 
the GLA.   Councillor Mitta took part 
in the consideration and voting 
process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM 

The Committee noted the addendum to the report which had been published on the 
Council’s website circulated to Members of the Committee and noted verbally by the 
Senior Planning Officer. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   17-1363-FUL 22-24 DOLLIS AVENUE 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The Committee heard verbal representation from Mr Melvin White and Ms Zoe Donoff 
who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s representative. 

Councillor John Marshall moved to amend the officers recommendation and defer the 
item in order for a Basement Impact Assessment to be completed, but this was not 
seconded.  Councillor Marshal’s amendment was therefore lost. 

The Chairman moved to refuse the item against officer recommendation.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Shimon Ryde.    The Committee therefore voted on the motion to 
refuse planning permission

The vote recorded was:
In favour of refusing planning permission – 5 
Against refusing planning permission – 2 

Further to this, a vote took place for the precise reason for refusal.

The proposed development by reason of its size, footprint, massing, and width would be 
an overdevelopment of the site, appearing unduly obtrusive and detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the streetscene and general locality. The proposals would 
be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policy 
2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The vote recorded was:
For the reasons – 5 
Against reasons – 2 

Resolved:

That the Committee refused the application for the reasons listed above. 

7.   17-3678-FUL, DERSINGHAM ROAD, NW2 1SP 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The Committee heard verbal representation from Ms Collette Gamble and Mr Michael 
Zarghami (who spoke on behalf of his mother) who spoke in objection and a response 
from the applicant’s representative. 

Councillor John Marshall moved that the item be subject to a legal agreement to restrict 
occupiers of the development from obtaining parking permits.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Arjan Mittra. 

The vote was recorded below as:

1 For
3 Against

6



3

3 Abstain

This motion seeking a legal agreement was therefore lost. 

Councillor Shimon Ryde moved that the item be refused. This was seconded by 
Councillor Arjun Mittra. 

The vote was recorded as:

5 FOR Refusal
2 AGAINST Refusal 

The Committee then debated the reasons for refusal and voted on the following reasons:

1) The proposed development by reason of its size, footprint, scale, massing and 
design would be an overdevelopment of the site, appearing unduly obtrusive and 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the general locality. The proposals 
would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policy 2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 
2012.

2) The proposed development  by reason of the siting of terraces, windows and 
balconies would result in a perception of overlooking from neighbouring residential 
properties, being harmful to the visual and residential amenities of future 
occupiers.  The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policy 2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

Vote was:

The vote was recorded as:

5 in support of the reasons for refusal
2 AGAINST the reasons for refusal 

Resolved:

That the Committee refused the application for the reasons listed above. 

8.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Ullswater Court 92 Holders Hill Road London NW4 1LN  

Reference: 17/4460/CON Received: 12th July 2017
Accepted: 13th July 2017

Ward: Finchley Church End Expiry 7th September 2017

Applicant: Watch Tower

Proposal: Submission of details of conditions 7 (Ventilation) pursuant to planning 
appeal APP/N05090/C/15/3005873 dated 21/06/16

Recommendation: Approve

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his/her absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are:

UC+011 A - South Elevation - Services
UC+012A - North Elevation - Services

Appendix 3 - Details of the Mechanical Ventilation System (received 12/07/2017)

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Officer’s Assessment

1. Policy Context

Relevant Development Plan Policies:

- London Plan (2016)
- Relevant Core Strategy DPD (2012): Policies CS NPPF, CS13
- Relevant De
[...]
sustainable and complies with Strategic 
and Local Policies in accordance with Policy DM02 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.2 and 5.3 of the London Plan 
(2015).

20 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
first floor on the west elevation facing Temple Gardens shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

21 The use hereby permitted shall not be used before the hours of 07:30 or after 20:00 
on any day. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties.

22 The premises shall be used for B1(a) Class and for no other purpose (including any 
other purpose in Class B of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

25



RECOMMENDATION III:

1 That if an agreement has not been completed by 31 December 2017, that unless 
otherwise in writing, the Head of Development Management should REFUSE the 
application 17/5013/FUL under delegated powers for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development does not provide a legal agreement to mitigate the 
highways impacts of the proposed development and it is therefore considered that it 
would have a detrimental impact on the free flow of 
[...]
 or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 7208/G-LP, 7208/G-01, 7208/G-02, 7208/G-03B,  
7208/G-04B,  7208/G-05B, 7208/G-06B,  7208/G-07B

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The use of the outbuilding hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and 
occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be occupied 
as a separate unit or dwelling.

63

AGENDA ITEM 10



Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the 
locality and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012).

 4 a) No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used for the 
external surfaces of the building and hard surfaced areas hereby approved have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
materials as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
[...]
ecommendation: Refuse

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The proposed gates and pilasters, by reason of their height and design, would be 
inappropriate and intrusive features which would significantly detract from the open 
nature of the frontages in this part of Winnington Road, to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Conservation Area.

The application is therefore found unacceptable and contrary to Policies DM01 and 
DM06 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies (2012); Policy 7.3 of 
the London Plan (2016) and the Supplementary Planning Guidance in the form of 
the 'Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area Design Guidance' as part of the 
Hampstead Garden Suburb Character Appraisals (October 2010).

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are:

Location Plan
97

AGENDA ITEM 13



Block Plan
Drawing No. AJS_GAM_689 (Gates drawing and Elevation drawing)
Covering latter dated 10 October 2017 by JCE planning and architectural 
consultancy 
Photographic evidence
Heritage Statement dated September 2017 by Architectural History and 
Conservation (AHC) Consultants 
Newspaper extract

98



Officer’s Assessment

The application is recommended for refusal. Councillor Marshall has called for the 
application to be determined by area planning committee as 'it might be considered an 
interesting attempt to improve security in an aesthetically acceptable way'.

1. Site Description

The application site is a detached pro
[...]
 shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016).

11 The roof of the single storey rear extension hereby permitted shall only be used in 
connection with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 
not prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

113



12 No flat within the development shall be occupied until cycle parking and cycle 
storage facilities have been provided in accordance with detailed drawings to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle 
parking and cycle storage shall be permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of promoting cycling as a mode of transport in accordance 
with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012.

13 The use of the outbuilding hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and 
occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be occupied 
as a separate unit or dwelling.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the 
locality and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012).

14 The works hereby approved under this application shall be undertaken prior to the 
building fi
[...]
ion. The LPA has negotiated with the applicant/agent where 
necessary during the application process to ensure that the proposed development is in 
accordance with the Development Plan.

144



Background Information:

The application was deferred by the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee on 17th 
October 2017 for the following reasons:

“The applicant would be asked to produce a Daylight and Sunlight Report on both neighbouring 
properties”.

A re-consultation of neighbouring properties was undertaken and a further 5 comments from the 
previously consulted neighbours were received listed below:

-The proposed application and drawings do not adequately show the bad effect the building will 
have, most of all to the immediate neighbours particularly no 3 and the entire Close where all the 
buildings share a similar appearance.
-Frontage is completely out of character and ugly especially when viewed from flats opposite.
-Alterations to the north elevation of 2 Howes Close would significantly detract from views of 
neighbouring dwellings undermining the harmony, appearance and amenity of the street scene to 
create a stark, poorly differentiated mass of brick and glass totally out of keeping with neighbouring 
homes.
-An objector has asked for the previous comments to be noted (dealt with under the initial planning 
report in appendix 1 below).

Officer’s response:

It is considered that the above comments were dealt with within the previous planning report.

Recommendations made within the submitted Daylight/Sunlight report:

Page 9 of the report ‘Daylight Results’ states that in excess of 80% of current levels of light will be 
retained and no significant impact on neighbouring properties in terms of daylight is envisaged and 
the scheme is compliant with BRE recommendations for daylight. 

Page 10 of the report ‘Sunlight Results’ states that all windows would retain greater than 80% of 
their current values. The scheme is therefore considered to be c
[...]
Biet Limmud building including meeting/conference rooms, 
associated offices and canteen, together with associated changes to landscaping, 
provision of 50 car-parking spaces, single storey refuse store and alterations to Manor 
House). Variations to include relaxation of restricted hours of use to allow extension of 
opening hours of premises between 8.00am and Midnight Fridays and Saturdays and 
between 7.30am and Midnight on all other days

Reasons for refusal:
The proposed variation to hours in this predominantly residential area would cause harmful 
loss of residential amenities to surrounding residents. The proposals would be contrary to 
policies DM01 and DM13 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012. 
Appeal Status: Appeal in progress.

Reference: F/00008/11
Address: The Sternberg Centre For Judaism, 80 East End Road, London, N3 2SY
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date: 15 March 2011
Description: Variation of Condition 7 (Cycle Parking) pursuant to planning permission
F/00690/08 dated 24/07/08 to alter location of cycle parking (but not number of
spaces).

Reference: F/04726/10
Address: The Sternberg Centre For Judaism, 80 East End Road, London, N3 2SY
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date: 8 February 2011
Description: Use of vacant building (Stables block) as a Jewish Military Museum (Use 
class D1). Internal alterations including extension to existing Mezzanine (25m²). Alterations 
to roof including insertion of 4 dormer windows facing courtyard. Replacement of all 
windows and doors with new double glazed windows and doors.

Reference: F/00730/08
Address: The Sternberg Centre For Judaism, 80 East End Road, London, N3 2SY
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date: 24 July 2008
Description: Erection of synagogue (Variation of Listed Building consent C00403CM/05 
dated 30-09-05 for demolition of existing Akiva School, link block, caretakers house and all 
timber-framed and prefabricated outbui
[...]
 Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with all other relevant attached conditions, the variation of the hours of use 
condition is not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of neighbouring 
occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

168



169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	5 17/4460/CON - Ullswater Court (Ventilation), 92 Holders Hill Road, NW4 1LN
	6 17/5396/CON - Ullswater Court (boundary treatment and landscaping) 92 Holders Hill Road,  NW4 1LN
	7 17/5013/FUL - Golders Green Delivery Office, St Georges Road, NW11 0LS
	8 17/3613/FUL - 8C And 9A Accommodation Road Golders Green, NW11 8ED
	9 17/5434/FUL - 203 The Vale, London, NW11 8TN
	10 17/5094/HSE - 5 Gratton Terrace, London, NW2 6QE
	11 17/5042/FUL - 18 Dingwall Gardens, London, NW11 7ET
	12 17/6412/HSE - 11 Theobalds Ave, London, N12 8QG
	13 17/6494/HSE - Sahara, 15 Winnington Road, London N2 0TP
	14 17/5689/S73 - 48 Ravenscroft, London, NW11 8AU
	15 17/3559/FUL - Land adjacent 38 Needham Terr, London, NW2 6QL
	Appendix 15.05673.ful - 38 Needham Terrace Cricklewood London NW2 6QL

	16 17/5049/HSE - 2 Howes Close, London, N3 3NX
	17 17/4905/S73 - The Sternberg Centre for Judaism, 80 East End Rd, London N3 2SY



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

30 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Cohen – he did not vote for items 
1-4.

2.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Mittra noted that his name was misspelt on page 2.

The minutes were otherwise approved as an accurate record.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Cohen - non-pecuniary interest in respect of planning application - 
17/5042/FUL - 18 Dingwall Gardens, London, NW11 7ET:  one of his clients was 
involved in this application. Councillor Cohen left the room for discussion of this item.

Councillor Cohen - non-pecuniary interest in respect of planning application - 
17/5013/FUL – Golders Green Delivery Office, St Georges Road, NW11 0LS: his office is 
situated close to Golders Green Delivery Office.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   17/6412/HSE - 11 THEOBALDS AVE, LONDON, N12 8QG 

Councillor Schneiderman moved to DEFER the item as it had not been possible to 
access the site. This was seconded by Councillor Marshall.

The vote was as follows:

In favour of deferral – 6
Against deferral – 0
Absence - 1



2

Resolved: that the application was DEFERRED.

6.   17/4460/CON - ULLSWATER COURT (VENTILATION), 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD, 
NW4 1LN 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the item had been withdrawn by the 
applicant.

7.   17/5396/CON - ULLSWATER COURT (BOUNDARY TREATMENT AND 
LANDSCAPING) 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD,  NW4 1LN 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee. He noted that an appeal on 
this application had been dismissed the day before.

The Chairman moved to DEFER the item, seconded by Councillor Marshall, to allow the 
applicant to address the planning inspector’s concerns. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

In favour of deferral – 6
Against deferral – 0
Absent - 1

Resolved: the item was DEFERRED.

8.   17/5049/HSE - 2 HOWES CLOSE, LONDON, N3 3NX 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from an objector, Ms Lia Bogod.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to REFUSE the application, seconded by Councillor 
Mittra, for the following reason:

The proposed extension, by reason of their design, form, massing and appearance would be 
incongruous and harmful to the detrimental to the character and appearance of the streetscene 
and general locality, being contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies 2012, and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy.

Councillor Cohen abstained as he arrived partway through the discussion on this item. 

The vote was as follows:

In favour of refusal: 5
Against refusal: 1
Abstained: 1 

Resolved: that the Committee REFUSE the application for the reason above.



3

9.   17/4905/S73 - THE STERNBERG CENTRE FOR JUDAISM, 80 EAST END RD, 
LONDON N3 2SY 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from an objector, Ms Su Liu.

A representation was heard from Mr Gabriel Rozenberg in support of the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Dudleigh Leigh on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee discussed the representation from Mr Leigh, in which it was noted that 
the Sternberg Centre would consider having conditions applied, such as a maximum of 6 
late evening events per month. 

The Committee agreed that advice from the legal team should be taken and a discussion 
on possible mitigation held with the applicant, before a decision could be made on the 
application.

Councillor Ryde moved to DEFER the application and was seconded by Councillor 
Cohen for the above reason.

The vote was recorded as follows:

In favour of deferral – 5
Against referral – 2`

Resolved: that the item was DEFERRED for the above reasons.

10.   17/3559/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 38 NEEDHAM TERR, LONDON, NW2 6QL 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee. He added with apologies that the 
plans in the report were not up-to-date and gave details of further reductions made to the size of 
the proposed building. 

A representation was heard from the applicant.

Representations were heard from objectors Mr Hugh Loughrey and Mr James O’Sullivan.

The Committee discussed concerns over the loss of parking spaces and also the design of the 
proposed building. 

Councillor Ryde moved to REFUSE the application, seconded by Councillor Marshall, for the 
reasons below:

1. The proposed new dwelling by reason of its size, design, siting and massing would be a 
discordant form of development that would fail to preserve or enhance this part of the 
Cricklewood Railway Terraces Conservation Area. The proposals would be contrary to 
policies DM01 and DM06 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 
and the Cricklewood Railway Terraces Character Appraisal Statement.

2. The proposals would provide no car parking to serve the development and in the absence 
of a legal agreement preventing residents from obtaining parking permits, would result in 
increased kerbside parking to the detriment of the free flow of traffic and highway and 



4

pedestrian safety. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies and CS9 of the Adopted Core Strategy

The vote was as follows:

Unanimously in favour of refusal.

It was resolved that planning permission was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

11.   17/3613/FUL - 8C AND 9A ACCOMMODATION ROAD GOLDERS GREEN, NW11 
8ED 

.
The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Representations were made in objection to the application by Dr Bernadette Loughnan. 

Councillor Marshall moved an amendment which was seconded by Councillor Ryde:

The new second floor facilitated by the development shall not be occupied until the 
rooflight hereby approved has been installed in accordance with the approved details 
and the rooflight shall be permanently retained thereafter in accordance with the 
approved details.

A vote was taken on the amendment:

In favour of the amendment – 6
Against the amendment – 1

The amendment was CARRIED.

Further to this a vote took place on the application:

In favour of the application – 6
Against the application – 1

Resolved: that the planning application was APPROVED.

12.   17/5042/FUL - 18 DINGWALL GARDENS, LONDON, NW11 7ET 

Councillor Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest: one of his clients was involved in 
this application. He left the room for the duration of the discussion and vote on this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee. 

A representation was heard in objection to the application by Mr Giovanni Gambaruto.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.



5

Further to a discussion Councillor Marshall noted that there was a precedent as an 
appeal decision had been made on a similar application recently. He moved a motion to 
REFUSE the application, seconded by Councillor Mittra, for the following reasons:

The proposed change of use by reason of the number of units in the property, layout, 
and design would be an over-intensive use of the property, that by reason of associated 
noise and disturbance, and refuse storage arrangements would be detrimental to the 
character of the area and neighbouring residential amenity. The proposals would be 
contrary to policy CM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 
and Supplementary Planning Document: Sustainable Design and Construction. 

Voting was as follows:

Unanimously for refusal of planning permission.

Councillor Cohen was not present so did not vote.

Resolved: that the application was REFUSED for the reason given above.

13.   17/6494/HSE - SAHARA, 15 WINNINGTON ROAD, LONDON N2 0TP 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant, Mr Bradley Gerrard.

Further to a discussion the Chairman MOVED a motion to APPROVE the application, 
which was SECONDED by Councillor Ryde for the reason below:

The benefit and safety of members of the public were taken into account.

The vote was as follows:

For (approval) – 7
Against - 0

Resolved: that the Committee APPROVED the application.

14.   17/5013/FUL - GOLDERS GREEN DELIVERY OFFICE, ST GEORGES ROAD, 
NW11 0LS 

Councillor Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest: his office is situated close to the 
site.

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from an objector to the application, Mr Brian Cohen. 

The vote was as follows:



6

For approval – 6
Against – 0
Abstained – 1

Resolved - that the application was APPROVED.

15.   17/5434/FUL - 203 THE VALE, LONDON, NW11 8TN 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee. 

Further to some expressions of concerns over parking Councillor Ryde, seconded by 
Councillor Marshall, moved that the application be DEFERRED for the following reason:

The Planning Officer would seek advice from the Highways team on parking issues. 

The vote was unanimously in favour of DEFERRAL for the above reason.

Resolved: that the application was DEFERRED.

16.   17/5689/S73 - 48 RAVENSCROFT, LONDON, NW11 8AU 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

Further to a discussion Councillor Cohen moved an AMENDMENT, seconded by 
Councillor Marshall, to Condition 13:

The use of the building hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary incidental to and 
occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be occupied as a 
separate unit or dwelling.

The vote on this amendment was as follows:

For the amendment – 4
Against – 2
Abstained – 1

The amendment was CARRIED.

The vote on the application with the amended condition was as follows:

For – 4
Against – 2
Abstained - 1

Resolved: that the application was APPROVED.

17.   17/5094/HSE - 5 GRATTON TERRACE, LONDON, NW2 6QE 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.



7

Further to a discussion Councillor Ryde moved to REFUSE application, and was duly 
seconded, for the following reason:

The proposed outbuilding by reason of its size, siting and design would be a visually 
intrusive addition that would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
the Cricklewood Railway Terraces Conservation Area. 

The proposals would be contrary to policies DM01 and DM06 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the Cricklewood Railway Terraces 
Character Appraisal Statement. 

The vote was as follows:

For refusal – 4
Against refusal – 3

Resolved: that the application was REFUSED.

18.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
19.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 8.41 pm


